maximum value of such a Deferred Share is €0.13 per share, which is €9.12 less per share than

would be received if the Shareholder had participated in the Redemption.  It is not the Board’s

intention to seek a listing for any Deferred Shares.

Once the Redemption Resolutions at the EGM are passed, no further action will be required on

the part of Shareholders in relation to the proposed Redemption.

5. DIRECTORS’ SHAREHOLDINGS

Each of the Directors who holds Ordinary Shares: (i) intends to vote in favour of the

Resolutions; and (ii) will not notify the Company in accordance with section 83(4) of the

Companies Act 2014 of their unwillingness to have some or all of their Ordinary Shares

converted into Redeemable Ordinary Shares.

The table below sets out how the Directors’ shareholdings will be affected if the Company

redeems the expected number (5,134,223) of Redeemable Ordinary Shares for aggregate

maximum Redemption Proceeds of €47.5 million.

Director Shareholding as

at the Latest

Practicable Date

% Ordinary

Shares

Outstanding

Shareholding post

implementation of

the Redemption(ii)

% Ordinary Shares

Outstanding post

Redemption

Geoffrey Vance 187,889 1.97 86,945 1.97

Ian Ireland 181,774 1.90 84,115 1.90

Padraic Lenehan - - - -

Geoffrey McClay 16,107 0.17 7,454 0.17

Patrick J Kelly 4,401 0.05 2,037 0.05

Norman Witherow 52,821 0.55 24,443 0.55

Michael Griffin 25,000 0.26 11,569 0.26

Frank Browne 12,067 0.13 5,584 0.13

Henry McGarvey 10,377 0.11 4,802 0.11

Total 490,436 5.13 226,949 5.13

(i) Assumes no change in the Directors’ respective holdings between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of

 Redemption.

17

(ii) Assumes that the Redemption is implemented in full.

6. SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDINGS

In addition to those interests disclosed under Directors’ Shareholdings, as at the Latest

Practicable Date, the Company had received notification of the following interests in its

ordinary share capital:

 No.  of Shares % Ordinary

Shares

Outstanding

HSBC Global Custody Nomine (UK) Limited – QUAERO

CAPITAL SA

952,000 9.96

Goodbody Stockbroker Nominees Limited